VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-2

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY JUDGE OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS TO ENTER INTO AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE WHITE RIVER PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, INC.

WHEREAS: Van Buren County, Arkansas, intends to apply to the Arkansas Economic Development Commission (AEDC) for an Arkansas Community and Economic Development Program disaster grant. The Funds will be used for improvements on Linn Creek Road; and

WHEREAS: Van Buren County requires assistance to identify and implement the regulations pertaining to the said grant; and

WHEREAS: it will be necessary for the County Judge to act in connection with the Administrative Agreement.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS

That the Quorum Court of Van Buren County, Arkansas hereby declares that the County Judge be authorized to execute an agreement with the White River Planning and Development District, Inc., to provide administrative services to the County. Such costs and contract formats to be pre-approved by AEDC and all such costs to be paid by AEDC from the grant.

ADOPTED this 19th day of January, 2012

fooren **APPROVED:**

Roger Hooper

ATTEST:

Ester Bass, County Clerk